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2002 Fall Mini-Institute





The Region VI 2002 Fall Mini-Institute took place on Thursday November 21, 2002 at the Elizabethtown Branch office.  


Ms. Mary Carol Lewis, ESC Safety and Health Director spoke with us about the Carolina Star program and Safety and Health in ESC.  There were several very good questions from those in attendance about health issues in the local office.


Ms. Van Sickle, gave a presentation on awards and how to submit them.  She will be making sure that each local office has the information on awards and a handout on how to write these awards.  (See article on page 2).


Lee Newkirk, Region VI Membership Chair gave a report on membership in the region and announced the Region VI membership incentive for the 2003 membership year.  Ms. Daphne Stewart was the first winner for the October incentive drawing, which was held at the mini-institute.  To date we have thirty-three members in Region VI.  At the end of each month through January 2003 we will be having a drawing from all members for a free membership.  The earlier you join the more chances you will have.  The first drawing has been held, and the drawing for November will be held the first week of December.














Word from the Chair


Walker Biggs


The year 2002 is coming to an end and we have many things to be thankful for as we approach the beginning of a new year.  We continue to see many customers coming into our offices that have lost their jobs and depend upon us for assistance.  We can be thankful that we have jobs to go to and that we are able to help our fellow citizens.


On November 5, 2002, we elected the officials that will represent us for the next two to six years.  Here in North Carolina, we elected a new Senator, Elizabeth Dole and have seen a great change in the North Carolina General Assembly.  Now is the time to start educating these new Representatives and Senators about the Employment Security Commission and its mission.  Let them know about how we serve their constituents and that we are there to answer their questions about ESC.  Don’t wait until they are in Raleigh or Washington, contact them now and educate them so we don’t have to defend ourselves later.








2003 Membership





Now is the time to pay your 2003 Membership.  See your local office chair to submit your membership.  





Join now to make sure you are in the November drawing for a free membership and to be eligible for drawings for December and January.








Region VI Planning Meeting





A regional planning meeting was held in the Clinton Local Office on Saturday November 16, 2002.  During this meeting several ideas were discussed and decided upon.





You have already read about the membership incentive.  The Region VI annual meeting will be held on February 12, 2003 in Clinton be on the lookout for further details.  Mini-Institutes for 2003 are tentatively planned for Laurinburg in the spring and Jacksonville in the fall.





We are looking into developing a Region VI membership pin and several fundraising ideas for the region.  Among the ideas we are exploring are coffee cups, caps and shirts with a Region VI NCIAPES logo.  We are currently taking any ideas for a logo for the Region from anyone.  If you have any ideas, get them to me in the Clinton Office.





We are also looking at holding a Family Fun Day sometime during the year in Fayetteville.  We plan to include our partners in this endeavor.





During 2003 Region VI will be the host region for the UI, ES and Veterans Conferences in Wilmington.  We are looking into what we as a Region can do to assist with these conferences.  Anyone who would like to volunteer to assist with this should let his or her local office chair know.











Region VI IAPES 


Awards Program





�





Kaki Van Sickle


When Walker asked me to chair the Region VI IAPES Awards committee, there was no way I could say no.  One of the most important things we can do for our fellow workers is recognize their work that goes beyond the call of duty.  Many of you who have the misfortune of hearing me speak at Awards ceremonies, have heard me preach that if we can’t pay people for their efforts the least we can do is recognize them by nominating them for an award.


One thing that the North Carolina IAPES Executive Board did at their last meeting was to reinstate several awards that had been done away with the prior year.  In addition to the awards that International recognizes, the North Carolina Chapter will also have awards in the following categories:


Rookie of the Year


Veterans Services, Local Office Large


Veterans Services, Local Office Small





Criteria for these awards can be found on the NCIAPES home page as well as in the November issue of the VOICE. 





The awards have to be in to the North Carolina Chapter Awards committee by December 31, 2002.  In order for us to submit the Region VI winners for consideration for the State awards, please submit all nomination to me by December 18th as the Region VI Awards committee will be meeting on December 20th to judge the awards.





Take pride and feel good about nominating a fellow coworker!  Do it today!








Region VI Officers


And Committee Chairs





Region Chair		Walker Biggs		� HYPERLINK mailto:larry.welch@ncmail.net ��walker.biggs@ncmail.net�


Region Vice Chair		Judy Jones 		� HYPERLINK mailto:harry.baltes@ncmail.net ��judy.m.jones@ncmail.net�


Secretary/Treasurer	Gloria Morrisey	� HYPERLINK mailto:harry.baltes@ncmail.net ��gloria.morrisey@ncmail.net�








Awards			Kaki Van Sickle	� HYPERLINK mailto:frank.arnath@ncmail.net ��catherine.vansickle@ncmail.net�


Membership		Lee Newkirk 		� HYPERLINK mailto:lee.newkirk@ncmail.net ��lee.newkirk@ncmail.net�


Legislative			John Wittenstrom	� HYPERLINK mailto:dottie.harris@ncmail.net ��john.wittenstrom@ncmail.net�


Veterans			Chuck Spangler 	� HYPERLINK mailto:chuck.spangler@ncmail.net ��chuck.spangler@ncmail.net�


Education			Cynthia Starks		� HYPERLINK mailto:stewart.fentress@ncmail.net ��cynthia.starks@ncmail.net�


Fundraising		Nydia Gonzalez 	� HYPERLINK mailto:nydia.negron@ncmail.net ��nydia.negron@ncmail.net�


Website			Sherri Neville 		� HYPERLINK mailto:sherri.neville@ncmail.net ��sherri.neville@ncmail.net�




















Region VI 


Local Office Chairs








Aberdeen             	Mickey Elliott			� HYPERLINK mailto:larry.welch@ncmail.net ��mickey.elliott@ncmail.net�


Troy		Harry Baltes 		� HYPERLINK mailto:harry.baltes@ncmail.net ��harry.baltes@ncmail.net�


Clinton		Nydia Gonzalez 	� HYPERLINK mailto:nydia.negron@ncmail.net ��nydia.negron@ncmail.net�


Fayetteville	Gail London 		� HYPERLINK mailto:gail.london@ncmail.net ��gail.london@ncmail.net�


Jacksonville	Sherry Luffman 	� HYPERLINK mailto:sherry.luffman@ncmail.net ��sherry.luffman@ncmail.net�


Laurinburg		George Farley 		� HYPERLINK mailto:george.farley@ncmail.net ��george.farley@ncmail.net�


Raeford		Mollietta Graham 	� HYPERLINK mailto:mollietta.graham@ncmail.net ��mollietta.graham@ncmail.net�


Lumberton		Lee Newkirk 		� HYPERLINK mailto:lee.newkirk@ncmail.net ��lee.newkirk@ncmail.net�


Elizabethtown	Sabra Grimes		� HYPERLINK mailto:patricia.edge@ncmail.net ��sabra.grimes@ncmail.net�


Morehead City	Frank Arnath 		� HYPERLINK mailto:frank.arnath@ncmail.net ��frank.arnath@ncmail.net�


New Bern		Dottie Harris 		� HYPERLINK mailto:dottie.harris@ncmail.net ��dottie.harris@ncmail.net�


Shallotte		Chuck Spangler 	� HYPERLINK mailto:chuck.spangler@ncmail.net ��chuck.spangler@ncmail.net�


Whiteville		Lennetta Singletary 	� HYPERLINK mailto:charles.garrett@ncmail.net ��lennetta.singletary@ncmail.net�


Wilmington	Sherri Neville 		� HYPERLINK mailto:sherri.neville@ncmail.net ��sherri.neville@ncmail.net�


Burgaw		Stewart Fentress 	� HYPERLINK mailto:stewart.fentress@ncmail.net ��stewart.fentress@ncmail.net�





These are the individuals you should see in order to join IAPES or if you have any questions or problems.  Also let them know of anything that is going on so that we can put it in future issues of the VI Pack.





Don’t Forget





Deadline for Awards … December 18th.  Take the time to nominate a deserving fellow Region VI member.  





2003 Membership … Now is the time to renew your membership or to become a member of IAPES for calendar year 2003.  Recruit a JobLink partner, they are eligible for membership also.
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